
Agenda Item B.5
CPMS CONSENT CALENDAR

Meeting Date: June 4, 2019
____________________________________________________________

TO: Mayo

TO: Mayor and Councilmembers

FROM: Peter Imhof, Planning and Environmental Review Director

CONTACT: Lisa Prasse, Current Planning Manager 

SUBJECT: Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement 2016-054 to provide 
clerical services associated with the Document Imaging project between the 
City of Goleta and Linda Gregory. 

RECOMMENDATION:

Authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment #2 to Agreement No. 2016-054 for 
clerical services between the City of Goleta and Linda Gregory, to extend the agreement 
to June 30, 2021 and increase the compensation by $50,000 to a not-to-exceed amount 
of $101,000, subject to the approval of the Fiscal Year 2019-20 and Fiscal Year 2020-21 
budget (Attachment 1).   

BACKGROUND:

On July 29, 2016, the City Manager executed a professional services agreement with Ms. 
Linda Gregory to prepare Department files for scanning as part of the ongoing Document 
Imaging Program. The original not-to-exceed amount for the agreement was $15,000 
with a termination date of December 31, 2017. On December 19, 2017, the City Council 
extended the term of the agreement to June 30, 2019 and increased the contract by 
$36,000. The following chart shows how many records have been imaged to date with a 
subset of the past four years.

Time 
Period

8.5” X 11” 11” X 17” Plans
24” X 36”

16 mm 
Fiche

35 mm 
Fiche

Total

2012-
2018

366,873 
sheets

(100,996 
between 

2015-2018)

14,819
sheets

(5,122 
between 

2015-2018)

84,812
sheets

(24,105 
between 

2015-2018)

88,088
images

----

2,793
images

----

557,385

(103,223
between 

2015-
2018)

1



Meeting Date:  June 4, 2019

Page 2 of 3

The records that have been imaged are primarily: 1) City-issued Building Permits through 
2018; 2) City-issued ministerial Land Use Permits completed through 2018; 3) 
approximately 20 discretionary cases; and 4) all the microfiche records and Building 
Permits received from Santa Barbara County upon incorporation. The scanning of records 
is integral to the creation and operation of the forthcoming Permit Tracking System.  In 
addition to providing support for the PER Department Document Imaging Program, Ms. 
Gregory also has a Professional Services Agreement through the City Clerk’s Office to 
provide clerking services for the Planning Commission and Design Review Board.  

DISCUSSION:

Most Planning and Environmental Review Department records (i.e., building permits, 
ministerial applications, discretionary applications, etc.) are permanent records that are 
kept in perpetuity.  Before the records can be provided to a vendor to scan the records, 
the files need to be organized so that the imaging can be done efficiently. This work
includes organizing the materials in chronological order, removing duplicate materials, 
and finding essential information that might be missing from the file. In addition, Ms. 
Gregory tracks and inventories the materials scanned. Ms. Gregory has been doing this 
work since 2013, when the City embarked on this ongoing project. She currently spends 
about 15-20 hours per week on these tasks. Given her familiarity with the project and City 
processes, staff requests that contract with Ms. Gregory be extended for another two 
years. 

FISCAL IMPACTS:

The contract amendment is for an increase amount of $50,000 with a termination date 
of June 30, 2021. An allocation of $25,000 per fiscal year for FY 2019/20 and 2020/21 
to the Professional Services account (101-5-4100-500) for a total of $50,000 has been 
requested as part of the new two-year budget. Execution of the Amendment would be 
subject to the approval of the FY 2019/20 and 2020/21 Budget.

ALTERNATIVES:

The City Council may elect not to authorize the recommended action.  If the 
recommended action is not authorized, then preparation of the PER Department files for 
imaging would cease for the time being. Staff could seek proposals from other qualified 
firms/independent contractors to do the work or the City Council could authorize an 
additional position to perform the needed tasks.  

Legal Review By: Approved By:

___________________             ___________________    
Michael Jenkins Michelle Greene
City Attorney            City Manager

2



Meeting Date:  June 4, 2019

Page 3 of 3

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement No. 2016-054
2. Professional Services Agreement No. 2016-054 (available online only)
3. Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services Agreement No. 2016-054(available 

online only)

3



4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34


	0006_1_CAR - LG Contract Amendment SR
	0006_2_Att 1 - Amendment 2 to 2016-054
	Attachment 1
	Amendment #2 to 2016-054

	0006_3_Att 2 - 2016-054
	0006_4_Att 3 - 2016-054.1



